
Self-indictment supplement - January 5, 2025

The following facts regarding the commission of the offenses of unauthorized masturbation and/or
ejaculation are undisputed as is the fact that the offenses occurred.
 
Undisputed facts:
 
On Thursday, January 2, 2025 I applied to join the Womania Empire seeking to be accepted as the 
property of Her Majesty, Empress Patricia I.
 
On Friday, January 1, 2025 I filed a mandatory self-indictment for my past offenses and crimes.  
This case was accepted by the Court on January 4, and I was duly notified by the Honorable 
Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf in her capacity as Authorized Court Lady Officer.  My Case No. is 
RCR0082 and was made publically available on January 4, 2025, the details of the case were also 
published in the Womania News of the same date.
 
On Friday January 3, 2025 I was advised that my application for acceptance as a State slave was 
awaiting the approval of Her Majesty, Empress Patricia I.  My application was accepted on January 
4, 2025 and on that date I received State slavery certificate No. 0100.
 
On Thursday January 2, 2025 I applied for a one time Permission For Masturbation With 
Ejaculation.  On Friday January 3, 2025 I received notification from the Honorable Baroness 
Gabrielle von Malendorf that I had been granted certificate Registration Number PM03012025-1.  
This news was also published in the Womania News on January 3, 2025.
 
The email from Baroness von Malendorf admonished that it was a onetime use only and provided 
information about how to about new Permissions.  The certificate I received contained the 
following language:  “Masturbation or ejaculation without the permission of your Lady-Owner or 
Womania Empire is a criminal offense!”
 
Upon receipt of my State slavery certificate I read, and fully understood the “State Slaves 
Obligations”; specifically I read and understood section 4, which reads “Must not masturbate or 
ejaculate (cum) without Permission.  He must apply for this Permission by email at the Empire 
Office.”  I read, and understood the mandatory nature of this obligation.
 
On Friday January 3, 2025, before I had received my Permission for Masturbation, and prior to 
being declared as the property of the Empress, I masturbated and ejaculated on three occasions.
 
The above are the facts, and are not in dispute.
 
I immediately contacted Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf to advise Her of my actions.  I had 
hoped these offenses could be dealt with under my active case RCR0082; She advised me that I 
would need to file another self-indictment, which I have now done.
 
In hopes of offering some mitigation for my actions I beg the Court to consider the following:  At 
the time of my offense I had not yet been advised that I would become State property, and I had 
not yet received my Permission containing the warning noted above.
 
At the time I had filed a self-indictment and was waiting to hear if the Court was going to proceed 
against me.  I had read through the 80 or so publicly available records of judgments in previous 



cases and I was very aware that I was facing the possibility of severe punishment.  I masturbated 
out of fear and worry for what the future might hold.
 
In my reading I came across one case… Case No. RCR 006/17 where the Court ruled that it was not 
a crime to masturbate while viewing OWK films related to punishment in the OWK underground 
prison.   Whilst I would never suggest that this decision is binding upon the Court, nor would I dare
to suggest that it is analogous to the current situation, I would respectfully argue that these 
situations are so similar to the degree that the Court  should rule that my behavior did not rise the 
level of a criminal offense.  I acknowledge that this case appears to be in the minority and that 
most cases support a finding of guilt combined with an element on corporal punishment; however,
this Court
 
I concede that the bulk of the legal authority weighs heavily against any leniency this Court may be
inclined towards; however, I would respectfully argue that at the time of the self-confessed 
crimes/offense I was not yet a State slave, nor was I the official property of Her Majesty, Empress 
Patricia I.
 
In addition to the above I would ask the Court to consider the self reporting nature of any potential
indictment.
 
Furthermore, by way of mitigation I have voluntarily placed myself into chastity – I have included a 
photograph by way of proof and will gladly provide any additional information required by the 
Court.
 
In my communications with the Honorable Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf it seems that I may 
have inadvertently committed the following serious crimes and or crimes:
 

1. It has been brought to my attention that the correct form of address for Baroness 
Gabrielle von Malendorf is, in fact, “Your Divine Excellency, Baroness Gabrielle von 
Malendorf" I freely acknowledge that I have failed in this respect.  Furthermore, I 
understand that my failure to properly address a high ranking official of the WE rises
to the level of a Serious Crime in that my behavior may “Ignore or Question the 
Superiority of Women” – specifically, I failed to acknowledge the Baronesses’ duly 
earned, and rightful honorific title.  I acknowledge that ignorance is no defense.

2. I believe that in failing to refer to Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf by her correct 
title I may have violated §1 of the Basic Principles in that I may have caused harm to 
the Baroness by failing to use her full and correct title – a Serious Crime.

3. I acknowledge that failing to refer to Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf by her 
correct title in my communications may rise to level of violence against a Woman – 
in that my actions in failing to recognize the Baroness’ correct form of address are 
inexcusable

4. Disrespectfulness to the Imperial Authority – per the criminal code this offence is 
complete when the accused is disrespectful to a Female person who represents or 
acts on behalf of the Office, said crime is committed by a failure to “greet properly.”

5. Approval of the Degradation of Women: in that I failed to use the correct form of 
address when corresponding with the Honorable Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf



6. Disrespect Against Women – the code codifies the offense of Disrespect Against 
Woman by stating as follows - A male person who behaves disrespectfully in 
personal, written, or other contact with a Woman must be punished for committing 
an offense.  Under this section, failure to address Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf 
by her correct honorific is an offense punishable by law.

I respectfully submit to the Court that there are extenuating circumstances that favor no criminal 
prosecution and/or punishment in this case.
 
With that said, I freely and voluntarily acknowledge the transgressions, offenses and crimes 
committed against the Person of Baroness Gabrielle von Malendorf.
 
Furthermore, by way of mitigation I have voluntarily installed a chastity device upon my person, I 
will provide the key to whomsoever the Court orders.
 
I respectfully request that the Court combine this matter with my current case Case No. RCR0082.
 
While it is my fervent hope that this Court does not impose a sentence of corporal punishment, it 
is my humble and respectful request that if the Court does impose a corporal punishment that this 
slave may seek execution of said sentence through locally available channels, subject to court 
approval.
 
Respectfully submitted, slave clanger, State slavery certificate No. 0100."


